Act, 2013 read with The Companies (Audit and Auditors) 
Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or 
re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force) and 
pursuant to the recommendation of the Audit Committee, 
the payment of the remuneration of H65,000/- (Rupees Sixty 
Five Thousand Only) plus applicable Tax and reimbursement 
of out of pocket expenses at actual to M/s V.J Talati and Co., 
Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No. R00213) who were 
appointed by the Board of Directors of the Company, as “Cost 
Auditors” to conduct the audit of the cost records maintained

[...]

records maintained by the Company for the financial year 
2021-22. The Remuneration proposed to be paid to them 
requires ratification by the shareholders of the Company in 
this AGM. In view of this, the Board of Directors recommends 
a remuneration of H65000/- (Rupees Sixty Five Thousand 
Only) plus applicable GST and reimbursement of traveling 
expenses and out of pocket expenses (at actuals) to the Cost 
Auditors to be ratified by the shareholders at the 39th AGM.

III. 	 Secretarial Auditors and Secretarial Audit Report

M/s. DM & Associates Company Secretaries LLP, Company